

**AMENDMENT NO: 01 TO SLS 276 : 2007
SRI LANKA STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR TOOTHBRUSH**

Amendment No: 01 approved on 2012-03-28 to SLS 276 : 2007

**AMENDMENT NO: 01 TO SLS 276 : 2007
SRI LANKA STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR TOOTHBRUSH**

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Amendment has been issued to update the requirements specified in SLS 276 : 2007 based on the Scientific and clinical evidence provided by the qualified Dentists in Sri Lanka.

**AMENDMENT NO: 01 TO SLS 276 : 2007
SRI LANKA STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR TOOTHBRUSH**

FOREWORD

Insert the following text under the 4th paragraph.

“This specification is subject to the restrictions imposed under the Cosmetics, Devices and Drugs Act No. 27 of 1980, Consumer Affairs Authority Act No. 09 of 2003 and the Regulations framed there under.”

5 REQUIREMENTS

5.1 General requirements

Delete the text in **5.1.1.1** and substitute with the following.

“The handle of the brush shall be modified to a firm grip.”

5.2 Other requirements

5.2.6 *End rounding of filaments*

Delete the text in **5.2.6** and substitute with the following.

“The end rounding of filaments shall not be less than 60 per cent when tested by the method prescribed in Appendix **E**.”

TABLE 1- Requirements for toothbrushes

Sl. No. ii), Column **2** : Delete a) and b).

Sl. No. ii), Column **3** : Delete “14”

Sl. No. ii), Column **4** : Delete “14”

Sl. No. ii), Column **5** : Delete “12” and substitute with “10”

Sl. No.iv) b), Column **3** : Delete “03” and substitute with “02”

Sl. No.iv) b), Column 4 : Delete “03” and substitute with “02”

Sl. No.iv) b), Column 5 : Delete “03” and substitute with “02”

Sl. No.iv) b), Column 6 : Delete “03” and substitute with “02”

Sl. No. v), Column 6 : Delete “9 to 12” and substitute with “ 10 max.”

Sl. No. vi), Column 2,

Delete and substitute with “ Contouring variation of brush, mm (See Note 2)”

Sl. No. vi), Column 3 : Delete “04” and substitute with “ 0 to 2”

Sl. No. vi), Column 4 : Delete “04” and substitute with “ 0 to 2”

Sl. No. vii), Column 2 : Insert “(See Note 5)”

Sl. No. vii), Column 3 : Delete “0.23 to 0.27” and substitute with “0.18 to 0.27”

Sl. No. vii), Column 4 : Delete “0.18 to 0.22” and substitute with “0.15 to 0.18”

Sl. No. vii), Column 5: Delete “ 0.18 to 0.22” and substitute with “0.15 to 0.18”

Sl. No. vii), Column 6: Delete “ 0.18 to 0.22” and substitute with “0.1 to 0.15”

Insert the following under Notes of Table 1.

“ 5. Diameter of filaments of extra soft type for adult and junior toothbrushes shall be 0.1 to 0.15 mm.”

6 PACKAGING AND MARKING

Insert the following as 6.2 h)

“ Date of manufacture’

Delete 6.3 a) and b)

Insert the following as 3 c) Note under 6.3 .

“Change in colour or shape of filaments indicates it needs replacement.”

.....